

January 27, 2023

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, NW Washington, DC 20581

Re: ICE Clear Europe Weekly Notification of Rule Amendments Pursuant to Commission Rule 40.6(d) – Amendments to the Delivery Procedures

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

ICE Clear Europe Limited ("ICE Clear Europe" or the "Clearing House"), a registered derivatives clearing organization under the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended (the "Act"), hereby submits to the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (the "Commission"), pursuant to Commission Rule 40.6(d) this weekly notification of rule amendments. Specifically, the amendments described below to the ICE Clear Europe Delivery Procedures ("Delivery Procedures" or "Procedures"), which constitute non-substantive revisions within the meaning of the rule, became effective on January 27, 2023. 1

An amendment was made to Part H of the Delivery Procedures, which addresses delivery under the monthly ICE Endex German THE Natural Gas futures contract, and daily futures contract with respect to the same underlying commodity ("Daily ICE Endex German THE Natural Gas Futures Contract") to correct an inconsistency in the delivery timetable for routine deliveries of Daily ICE Endex German THE Natural Gas Futures Contracts. The delivery timetable in Section 5.1 provided that for such contracts Exchange for Physicals ("EFPs") and Exchange for Swaps ("EFSs") may be posted up to one hour following the cessation of trading. This was inconsistent with existing Section 2.6, which provides that with respect to Daily ICE Endex German THE

1

¹ Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings specified in the Delivery Procedures or, if not defined therein, the ICE Clear Europe Clearing Rules.

Natural Gas Futures Contracts, EFPs and EFSs may be posted up to thirty minutes following the cessation of trading. The amendment changes the delivery timetable to be consistent with Section 2.6, which sets forth the correct deadline.

ICE Clear Europe has posted a copy of this submission on its website concurrent with the filing of this submission.

If you or your staff should have any questions or comments or require further information regarding this submission, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at George.milton@ice.com or +44 20 7429 4564.

Very truly yours,

George Milton

Head of Regulation & Compliance